
ISSN 1075-881X

Eaton
County 

______Quest
Quarterly Magazine for the Eaton County Genealogical Society 

Eaton County, Michigan

1845

k-rvr-gy. -.V
JLOJM nrn

1885

1976
(IF f)

---£L:t h m Id lid n ¥
n  DDDDDDDDDDDD' |

sTffT

ffl waoooa

, '“ U , M I

January-March 20(31



1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/-miecgs/index.htm  

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 

$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 

Memberships received after September 1 w ill be applied to the coming
year.

$5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for Family membership with out quarterly publication

All memberships have the ability to rent microfilm from the American 
Genealogical Lending Library (AGLL)

“ Eaton County Quest’’ some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling fo r 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author’s name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works or ASCII text format. Only 3 Vz" size disks can be accepted. 
Manuscripts on disk will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the 
data to assure correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/-miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

2000-2001 Officers

President: Susan Polhamus 
Vice-President: Shirley Hodges 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Vicki Dukes 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegates: Betty Polhamus 
Council Alternate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 

Publicity: Jeannette McGarry
Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 

Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella Halsey
Email to drouhalsevfS-vovager.net or eCQSQC@iuno.com

Contributors

Mary Jean Baker 
Joyce La Flame Laird 
Vicky Stozich

Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 
Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma 
Jean M. White

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 

Sheila Mott

mailto:eCQSQC@iuno.com


1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm  

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 

$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 

Memberships received after September 1 w ill be applied to the coming
year.

$5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for Family membership with out quarterly publication

All memberships have the ability to rent microfilm from the American 
Genealogical Lending Library (AGLL)

“ Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling fo r 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author’s name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works or ASCII text format. Only 3 !4” size disks can be accepted. 
Manuscripts on disk will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the 
data to assure correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Dear ECGS Members,

It has been a long cold winter. It will be so nice when Spring pops into town and 
warms us up. But despite the cold, we have been trying to wrap things up on several 
projects. After much proofing and double checking, the Kalamo Cemetery and the 
Vermontville Cemetery books will be ready within the next month. Hopefully, our Pray 
Funeral Home Book and the South Center Eaton/Center Eaton Cemetery Book will not 
be too far behind. Our goal is to have at least a couple new items for the Genealogy 
and History Book Fair which is scheduled for April 1st at the Lansing Center.

For those of you who submitted recipes quite a while ago and thought the project 
would never materialize, we are in the final stages of completing the cookbook as well.

We are trying to save money towards purchasing a microfilm reader/printer for the 
room. It would be a nice addition to the equipment we have purchased in the past. I f  
you would like to donate to that cause, we would very much appreciate it. Just send 
the money to us designating it to the reader/printer.

The society is once again holding its annual workshop. It will be held at the Holiday Inn 
Express in Okemos on Saturday May 5m. This year the speaker is the nationally known 
John Colletta. He will speak on topics ranging from using primary sources and 
newspapers to stories of Ellis Island and finishing the day with breaking through brick 
walls. The cost of the workshop is only $30 and it includes your lunch. Please try to 
come...it will be a great day to network with fellow genealogists as well as shop at the 
vendors who will be there.

Another seminar you may be interested in is The Ohio Genealogical Society's annual 
seminar. It is scheduled for April 26-28 in Akron.

I f  you haven't made it out to a monthly meeting recently, you might be interested in 
the upcoming speakers. Randy Gladstone will speak on "Michigan Photographers" in 
March, Bill Atkinson will speak on "Family Tree Maker" in April and Shirley Hodges is 
putting together a presentation on "ECGS Over the Years" for May. Also May is our 
potluck dinner night. We'd love to see you there!!

Our room has a new look. Thanks to some of the our members, Room #1 has been 
painted. It looks wonderful. We have also received the bookshelf we ordered and in 
fact, it is already filled. So if you happen to be in the neighborhood, stop by and check 
out the new look.

Until next time...happy searching!!

Susan Polhamus 
President



Sheila Mott

EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue #41 January-March 2001

Contents

President’s Letter

Eaton County Marriage Records abstracted by Betty Goostrey................1

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella H alsey.............. 3

From the Files of ECGS: Power of Attorney - De Rose..............................5

Time for A Little Knapp by Mary Jean Baker...............................................7

Query: John Miller family by Jean M. w h ite .................................................7

Diary of Lora Dennison Cont. from Quest #40..............................................8

Query: Thomas Cox by Vicky Stozich......................................................... 12

What’s New at the ECGS Library by Sharlene Thuma...............................13

Obits & Memorials from the Eaton County Pioneer Society Records 
Volume 1 .............................................................................................................14

The Difficult History of Delta Township by Mary Jean Baker................... 17

Photo Gallery ECGS Call No. P-76 Irene Colburn....................................... 20

Photo Gallery ECGS Call No. P-76 Russell Upright and Daisy Upright... 21

Civil War Letters from our Volunteers.......................................................... 22

Obit: Mrs. Doritha W ixon................................................................................23

Ancestor Charts of Joyce La Flame L a ird .................................................... 24

Index



Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 213
Date of Marriage: September 05, 1852 
Groom: J. S. Cooper, age 23 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Elizabeth L. Wade, age 17 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: H. Harris, Minister of 
M.E. Church
Place of Marriage: Carmel 
Witnesses: Jeptha Wade 

Lucy Wade
Residence: Both of Carmel 
Recorded: September 28, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 214
Date of Marriage: July 11, 1852 
Groom: Mr. John H Kimball, age 29 years 
Residence: Village of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Ml
Bride: Miss Sarah M. Davies, age 17 years 
Residence: Village of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Ml
Offical Preforming: J. Philips, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: House of B.O. Davies in 
the village of Eaton Rapids 
Witnesses: Sarah A. Davies 

Mary Davies
Residence:
Recorded: July 14, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 214
Date of Marriage: July 13, 1852 
Groom: Albert Fordham, age 22 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Mila Faltner, age 21 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: B.F. Belding. Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Brookfield 
Witnesses: Ira Faltner

Harvey Dunam
Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: October 11, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 215
Date of Marriage: September 16, 1852 
Groom: Jacob Rogers, age 25 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Emenette Geer, age 16 yers 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: W.U. Benedict, Minister 
of Vermontville
Place of Marriage: House of Asa Geer, 
Oneida
Witnesses: James Gibson 

Mary Gibson
Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: October 11, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 215
Date of Marriage: June 13, 1852 
Groom: Franklin C. Williams, age 21 years 
Residence: Penfield, Calhoun County, Ml 
Bride: Mary E. Lewis, age 19 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming Silvanus Hunsiker 
Place of Marriage: Bellevue 
Witnesses: Philetus Shopley 

Eliza Shopley 
Residence: Bellevue 
Recorded: October 23, 1852 
County Clerk: T, D. Green

Volume 1 Page 215
Date of Marriage: October 23, 1852 
Groom: Reuben Allen, age 21 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Maria M. Marks, age 18 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: Silvanus Hunsiker, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage: Bellevue 
Witnesses: Enos A. Hall 

Mariah L. Hall 
Residence: Bellevue 
Recorded: October 23, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 216
Date of Marriage: October 16, 1852 
Groom: John Me Calister, age 27 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Jane Stone, age 17 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: Aaron B. Munn, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Henry Stone

Charlotte Stone
Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: November 2, 1852

ECQ #41 Page 1



Eaton County Quest

County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 216
Date of Marriage: September 26, 1852 
Groom: Simeon More, age 27 years 
Residence: Chester, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Miss Annis Worden, age 18 yers 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: Jonathan Dean, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Jonathan Dean, Jr.

William Worden
Residence: Kalamo 
Recorded: November 5, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 216
Date of Marriage: October 17, 1852 
Groom: Elisha Shepherd, age 22 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Huldah E. Ion, age 17 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: George Jones, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage: Oneida 
Witnesses: Amadon Aldrich of Oneida 

Leroy Shepherd of Carmel 
Recorded: November 19, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 217
Date of Marriage: November 9, 1852 
Groom: Cyrus Stilwell. age 21 years 
Residence: Benton. Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Mary Prentice, age 18 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: Erastus Fields, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Prentice Champlin of Carmel 

Edward B. Shepherd of Benton 
Recorded: December 6, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 217
Date of Marriage: September 19, 1852 
Groom: John F. Carman, age 25 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Maria L. Potter, age 23 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: James Nixon, Minister 
Place of Marriage:Town of Benton 
Witnesses: George P. Carman 

George N. Potter 
Residence: Both of Benton 
Recorded: December 13, 1852 
County Clerk: T.D. Green

ECQ #41

Volume 1 Page 217
Date of Marriage: September 23, 1852 
Groom. George W. Newman, age 26 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Eunice C. King, age 16 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: N. B. Albro, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Windsor 
Witnesses: Paul King

Emma Albro
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: December 17, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 218
Date of Marriage: November 2, 1852 
Groom: Sylvanus L. Root, age 20 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Jane King, age 19 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: N. B. Albro, Jutice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage:Eaton Rapids
Witnesses: __(?) E. P. Albro of Windsor

Benjamin Root of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: December 7, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 218
Date of Marriage: September 19, 1852 
Groom: Philander W. Hogman, age 26
years
Residence: Delta, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Olive Ames, age 18 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: N. B. Albro Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Benton 
Witnesses: Andrew I. (?) Taylor 

Lorenzo Hawley
Residence: Both of Delta 
Recorded: December 17, 1852 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 219
Date of Marriage: January 1, 1853 
Groom: George W. Ashley, age 41 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Isabelle Dowel, age 24 years 
Residence: Windsor, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: Hiram Rathbone, 
Minister of Gospel
Place of Marriage: Town of Eaton Rapids 
Witnesses: Philip Ashley 

Isaac Ashley
Recorded: January 11, 1853 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Page 2



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 15 #282
Date of Death: January 7, 1869 
Name: Ambrose M. Garfield
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 10y 7m 3d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Erysipelas 
Birthplace: Benton 
Occupation:
Parents: Frederick Garfield 

Mary Garfield
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #283
Date of Death: August 27, 1869 
Name: Alpheus Franklin Samms
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 10y 1m 3d
Place of Death: Hamlin
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Bowels
Birthplace: Hamlin
Occupation:
Parents: Levi S. Samms 

Polly E. Samms
Their Residence: Hamlin 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #284
Date of Death: March 27, 1869 
Name: Gaylord Bahney 
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 14y 10m Od
Place of Death: Hamlin
Cause of Death: Congestion of the Brain
Birthplace: Ohio
Occupation:
Parents: Jacob Bahney 

Susan Bahney
Their Residence: Hamlin 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #285
Date of Death: May 30, 1869 
Name: Susan Adeline Ball
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: 1m 4d
Place of Death: Hamlin
Cause of Death: Consumption
Birthplace: Hamlin
Occupation:
Parents: Cephus F. Ball 

Susan E. Ball
Their Residence: Hamlin 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #286
Date of Death: July 2, 1869 
Name: Susan E. Ball 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 29y 2m 19d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Sergent Tickener 

Rene Tickener 
Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #287
Date of Death: November 18, 1869 
Name: Caleb Tillford
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower 
Age: 63y 2m 16d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Dropsy 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Cornelius Tillford 

Mary Ann Tillford 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #288
Date of Death: March 7, 1869 
Name: Stephen Boom
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower 
Age: 82y 5m 5d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Old Age 
Birthplace: Vermont 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Barney Boom

ECQ #41 Page 3



Eaton County Quest

_____ Boom
Their Residence: Vermont 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #289
Date of Death: February 3, 1869 
Name: Beulah Swift
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 26d
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Lung Fever 
Birthplace: Hamlin 
Occupation:
Parents: Hoyt Swift

Lucy A. Swift 
Their Residence: Hamlin 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #290
Date of Death: April 25, 1869 
Name: Fred Case 
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 6m 20d
Place of Death: Hamlin
Cause of Death: Dropsy of the Brain
Birthplace: Hamlin
Occupation:
Parents: Martin L. Case 

Elzora Case
Their Residence: Hamlin 
Recorded. May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #291
Date of Death: September 18, 1969 
Name. Willis Piper 
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 2m 18d
Place of Death: Aurelius Ingham Co. 
Cause of Death: Fits 
Birthplace: Aurelius Ingham Co. 
Occupation:
Parents: Ralph Piper 

Anna Piper
Their Residence. Hamlin 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #292
Date of Death: October 27, 1869 
Name: Orrin Rogers
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 69y1m28d 
Place of Death: Hamlin

Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: James Rogers 

Jemima Rogers 
Their Residence: Ohio 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #293
Date of Death: July 10, 1869 
Name: Sophia Seelye 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Widow 
Age: 66y 8m 5d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Paralysis 
Birthplace: New Hampshire 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: James Pike 

Sally Pike
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 #294
Date of Death: December 4, 1869 
Name: Sophronia M. Lewis
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 64y 1m 12d 
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Housekeeper 
Parents: Stephen Rupell

_________Rupell
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 18, 1870

Volume 1 Page 15 295
Date of Death:December 30, 1869 
Name: Peter Florence
Sex. Male
Marital Status: Married
Age: 61y___m ___ d
Place of Death: Hamlin 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Unknown 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Unknown 
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 18, 1870

(Continued in Quest #42)
%



Eaton County Quest

FROM THE FILES OF ECGS:

Agenzia Consolare di S. M. il Re d’ltalia
in Detroit, Michigan, S. U. A.

Power of Attorney

Victor Emanuel the III by Grace of God 
and Will of Nation, King of Italy

The year 1919, the 20th, of March in Cosenza and in my Nortarial Office 
situated in the vicinity of Piazza Antonio Toscano, Via Privata, own building.

Before me Francesco Goffredo, Nortary of Cosenza, inscribed in the 
Notarial Hall of the united Districts of Cosenza, and Rossano, and in the 
presence of Ernesto Perugini son of the late Pasquale, and Tommaso Farsetti 
son of the late Francesco, proprietors, born and domiciled the first named at 
Rende, and the second at Fagnano Castello, witnesses qualified and personally 
known.-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Have appeared : Angelina DeRose daughter of the late Raffaele,
farmer, born and domiciled in Sant’lppolito personally known by me Notary, who 
states that on the 2nd of January 1919 died in Grand Ledge, Mich., following an 
illness, her husband Gaspare DeRose son of Salvatore leaving there a small 
estate to be settled. And she being unable to go there herself, feels the 
necessity to appoint an attorney and by these presents do name and constitute 
Chev. Pietro Cardiello, Royal Consular Agent for Italy, at Detroit, Michigan her 
lawfull attorney, and in her name and stead to settle the estate left by said 
deceased Gaspare DeRose son of Salvatore, and to collect any and all sums of 
money whereever deposited, executing and delivering any and all releases and 
discharges.

And she do gives unto her said attorney full power to do and perform all 
and every act whatsoever necessary to be done in and about the premises 
hereby ratifying and confirming all that he may do by virture hereof.---------------

Said constituent does not sign having declared to be unable to 
write.--------
And I notary requested have drawn up the present act, which, in the presence of 
the witnesses was by me read to the constituent, who previously asked, 
acknowledges same to be in conformity to her will.
Written by a person of my trust on a double sheet of paper, of which occupies 
two pages.

Signed and sealed:)

ECQ #41 Page 5



Eaton County Quest

Ernesto Perugini)
Tommaso Farsetti) Witnesses

Francesco Goffredo
Notary.

Tribunal of Cosenza for Civil and Penal matters.
Vise’: For the legalizzation of the signature of Notary Francesco Goffredo. 
Cosenza, the 20th of March 1919 
Signed and sealed:

DiFrancia
Acting President of the Tribunal 

Ministry of Justice and Grace.
Vise’ : For the legalizzation of the signature of Mr. DiFrancia 
Rome, the 28th of March 1919.

Fto: For the Minister: Giovanardi

Ministry of Foreign affairs.
Vise’: For the authentication of the signature of Mr. Giovanardi.
Rome, the 2nd. of April 1919.

For the Minister 
Fto: Mora nit

The foregoing is a true translation of the attached power of attorney 
executed by Angelina DeRose, widow of Gaspare DeRose.
Detroit, Michigan, 7th of June 1919.

Stamped with Seal

signed
Royal Italian Consular Agent.



Eaton County Quest

TIME FOR A LITTLE KNAPP

By
Mary Jean Baker

Early-Knapp-Family

The first Knapp to come to Eaton 
County was Ezra W. Knapp who 
was born in Vermont in 1805. He 
was a blacksmith when he moved to 
Franklin Twp., Lenawee County in 
1845. He purchased land in Section 
25 of Chester Twp. In 1835 he was 
married to Polly Wise, who was 
born in Clay Twp., Onondaga Co., 
NY in 1817. Her parents were 
Daniel Wise & Dorothy Shaver. 
Ezra died in Chester Twp. in 1851.

Their five children included Julie A. 
Knapp, who became the wife of 
Samuel Payne of Charlotte. Silas 
E. Knapp was born 23 Aug. 1860 in 
Eaton County. Zera Knapp died in 
Monroe County at the age of three. 
Mary E. Knapp was the wife of 
Frank G. Pierce of Hastings, Barry 
County. She was born 3 December 
1865 and Sally Knapp born 25 
October 1879 in Charlotte became 
the wife of Uriel M. Bennett, Jr.

Silas married Miss Sarah Bennett,
who was born in Allegany County, 
New York, February 26, 1839. She 
died August 13, 1900 on the home 
farm. Her parents were Urial W. & 
Jane (Ferris) Bennett, both of who 
were born in Yates County, New 
York. Mr. Bennett came to Eaton 
County in 1854 after his wife died. 
He married the widowed mother of 
Silas.
Silas & Sarah Knapp were parents 
of eight children as follows:

Julie, born Sept. 30, 1862-28 Aug. 
1946. She lived in Battle Creek. 
George M., born Nov. 25, 1864-20 
Oct. 1922. He lived on the farm. 
Myrtle, Born Nov. 8, 1867-30 Aug. 
1915. She lived in Evanston, IL 
Viola, born Nov. 1, 1866, lived with 
dad.
Laura, born Nov. 27, 1870. Lived at 
Battle Creek.
Olive, wife of Edward McWithie of
Battle Creek.
Jay, lived at Battle Creek.
Vera, lived at Battle Creek.

(Only one child was married by the 
time the book, Past & Present of 
Eaton County, was written).

Some of these Knapp’s are buried in 
Maple Hill Cemetery, Charlotte, Ml

(For more information on the 
Knapp family, see the WISE 
Descendants Book in the Eaton 
County Genealogical Societies 
Room, #900.WI.05)

Query:
Need info on the parents of John 
Miller, born 1838 Germany, died 28 
Dec. 1906, buried Riverside 
Cemetery, Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml. 
He married Emmeretta H. 
(1845-1889) and had George W. 
1870-1935 and Claude “Archie” 
Miller 1878-1943. Is John the 
brother of Anna (Miller) Matteson 
(1834-1920)?

Jean M. White. P.O. Box 11348, 
Glendale, AZ 85318-1348 
Email: jmcraewh@earthlink.net

ECQ #41 Page 7

mailto:jmcraewh@earthlink.net


Eaton County Quest

Diary of Lora Dennison 
Charlotte, Michigan 
For the year 1888

This is to let you know who the 
people are that are mentioned in 
this diary.
Pa is Alexander Dennison 
Ma is Pricilla Clark Dennison 
Fred is Fred Mygrants 
Lettie is Lettie Dennison Mygrants 
Cora is Cora Dennison

Lora Married Eugene L. Stewart 
March 28, 1896 
both were age 25
The farms that she talks about 
were located in section 22 and 27 
of Eaton Township. The Stewart 
Road south of now M-50.
Lora was 17 when she wrote this 
diary.
(This has been copied exactly as 
it was written and spelled)

Copied By: Drouscella Halsey

Continued from Issue #40

Sat. Sept. 8
I sewed all day for Nora this eve. 

they have a real lot of company and 
have music by the organ and violin. 

Sun. Sept. 9
We made ice cream this morning 

and went out to Pine Lake and spent 
the day.

Mon. Sept 10
I sewed all day for Nora. Mr. 

Holden had thrashers this aff. we all 
spent the evenid down at Mr. Foots 

Tues. Sept 11
I sewed for Mrs. Foote all day and 

this eve went to a box socil.
Wed. Sept. 12

George brought me home today.
Thurs. Sept. 13

I sewed all day for Ella got a letter 
from Tommie

Fri. Sept. 14
Sewed for Ella again today, went 

to the opera this eve, to Ida Van 
Courtley's Lorena

Sat. Sept. 15
Henry Smith delivered our wheat 

today. It rains this eve.
Sun. Sept. 16

There were three funeralls in town 
today. Joseph Baughtman, Oliver 
Bilingsley, and Fred Barne's Baby. 
Mr. and Mrs. Xanders were hear for 
dinner it rained nearly all day

Mon. Sept. 17
Mrs. Hammond was hear this 

morning. I have been up town.
Tues. Sept. 18

Ma and Jimmie went to the farm 
this morning Mae was hear, she is 
out of Van Ziles Office because he is 
sick.

Wed. Sept. 19
Ma was hear this evening.

Thurs. Sept. 20
Ma and I was up town this aff. I 

wrote a letter to Tommie.
Fri. Sept. 21

Mae and I went down to Letties 
and stayed all day.

Sat. Sept. 22
Went up town and also down to 

see Hattie Curray.
Sun. Sept. 23

Ma was sick and I was up nearly 
all night with her.

Mon. Sept. 24
Mae and I went up town to see 

about getting our cloaks today.
Tues. Sept. 25

Pa and Ma went to the chesse 
factory and got a whole cheese they 
stopped at Xanders and took dinner.

Wed. Sept 26

ECQ #41 Page 8



Eaton County Quest

Lettie was up today and I went 
home with her we got caught in an 
afful hard rain storm.

Thurs. Sept. 27
Ma came after me this morning 

and I came home Mae was up this 
aff.

Fri. Sept. 28
Went up town with Belle and Mae 

this aff.
Sat. Sept. 29

Mae and I went up town and got 
our new cloaks today.

Sun. Sept 30
Mae and I went down to Letties 

this aff. and it rained a good share of 
the time.

Mon. Oct. 1
Ma and I went out to Mrs. 

Drowleys today. It is very cold.
Tues. Oct. 2

This is the first day of the fair and 
we stayed at home.

Wed. Oct. 3
Lettie and Baby came up to stay 

until Sunday.
Thurs. Oct. 4

Went to the Fair this morning along 
with Mae. Ma and Lettie went this 
aff. Nora was hear all night. Cousin 
Flora was hear to supper.

Fri. Oct. 5
Nora and I went to the fair this 

morning and came home in the rain.
Sat. Oct. 6

Fred came after Lettie this aff. and 
she went home Wash Garber died 
last night at 10

Sun. Oct. 7
Mae was up and I went home with 

her, went to church this eve with 
Bertha

Mon. Oct. 8
Pa and Ma went down to the farm 

this morning, I did a large washing.
Tues. Oct. 9

Mrs. Williams and her little girl 
were hear this evening.

Wed. Oct. 10
Mrs. Xanders was hear for dinner. 

Ma and she went over to Mrs. 
Warrens and I cleaned house.

Thurs. Oct. 11
Ma and Mrs. Xanders went out to 

Clara Wickams this morning, got a 
letter from Ohio.

Fri. Oct. 12
Went up town this morning.

Sat. Oct. 13
Mr. Tice and Mr. Gibbs were hear 

this aff. Bertha and I went up to the 
P.O. this eve.

Sun. Oct. 14
Mae and I went to the U.B. Church 

this morning.
Mon. Oct. 15

It has rained all day but I went up 
town.

Tues. Oct. 16
Flenry Smith brought our potatoes 

from Brookfield this morning.
Wed. Oct. 17

The Ogden and Haslet and Misner 
and Bonnetts wedings are to come 
off this evening.

Thurs. Oct. 18
Lettie and Bernice came up this 

morning and stayed all day. I took 
them home and stayed all night. 
Veda went along

Fri. Oct 19
Went home with Mr. Holden and 

Addie to sew for them.
Sat. Oct. 20

I sewed all day and this eve went 
with Nora to the Quire practice.

Sun. Oct. 21
Went over to Laura Willon's this 

morning and to church twice today.
Mon. Oct. 22

I visited Nora's school all day today 
had a nice time.

Tues. Oct. 23

ECQ #41 Page 9



Eaton County Quest

I sewed all day for Mrs. Foote and 
this eve cut a dress for Nora.

Wed. Oct. 24
Sewed all day on Nora's dress and 

came home this evening, there was 
a ratification meeting at Olivet this 
eve.

Thurs. Oct. 25
Sewed all day in Miss Fahner's 

shop.
Fri. Oct. 26

It rained this morning when I went 
to work. Angie stayed all night with 
me and we went to a political speech 
by Governor Combach.

Sun. Oct. 28
Mae and I took Angie home this 

afternoon.
Mon. Oct. 29

Sewed again all day Mae has hired 
out for the year in the printing office.

Tues. Oct. 30
Ma and I went down to Mrs. 

Hammond this eve. after I got home.
Wed. Oct. 31

To night is holloween and Mae and 
Bell were up.

Thurs. Nov. 1
This has been a beautiful day, the 

themomiter has stood at summers 
heat in the shade

Fri. Nov. 2
It has rained today. Fred had a 

sale today. Pa made a contract 
today with Mr. Tice.

Sat. Nov. 3
Have worked all day and got $ 

9.75 to night.
Sun. Nov. 4

Mae and I went down to Letties to 
day, their hired girl is sick a bed.

Mon. Nov 5
It rained this afternoon. I sewed 

for Mrs. Sherman.
Tues. Nov. 6

To day is election day, last night 
lightening stuck the old deapot and it 
burned down.

Wed. Nov. 7
Ma and Jimmie went down to the 

farm to day and stayed all day. To 
day is Bernice's birthday she is one 
year old.
Thurs. Nov. 8

It rained all day Mart Gibbs and 
Jim Van Duzen were hear.

Fri. Nov. 9
It has rained nearly all day, we 

have had callers. Joe Horned, John 
Heifner, Ella.

Sun. Nov. 11
Mae and I went to Church this 

morning.
Mon. Nov. 12

Went up town this morning and got 
some new shoes.

Tues. Nov. 13
I washed today Lettie and Nate 

Perkey came up and cleaned her 
house.

Wed. Nov. 14
I cleaned house to day and this 

eve. went up town. Bella Scott was 
hear this aff.

Thurs. Nov. 15
Lettie and Fred moved back into 

their house to day. Mae stayed with 
me all night.

Fri. Nov. 16
I tied a comfortable to day, went up 

town and got a letter from Hattie
Sat. Nov. 17

Edgar Smith was hear to day, 
Ophelia was hear this eve and she 
and I went up town, it snowed last 
night the first in the season, there 
was a fire in town last night.

Sun. Nov. 18
The snow has fallen all day, was 

down to Lettie’s
Mon. Nov. 19

ECQ #41 Page 10



Eaton County Quest

Ma was sick and I went and got Dr. 
Patterson for her this morning.

Tues. Nov. 20
I washed today and Lettie and I 

went up town I get a new black dress
Wed. Nov. 21

Went up town this eve.
Thurs. Nov. 22

Fred's folks went up to Ithaca this 
aff to make a visit.

Fri. Nov. 23
Nettie Fisher was hear for dinner 

we had chicken.
Sat. Nov. 24

Angie and Ida were hear to day, I 
went up town and Val and Zell came 
home with me.

Sun. Nov. 25
Mae was up this aff and we went 

for a walk. Went to church this eve 
with Nettie.

Mon. Nov. 26
Ma and Pa went up town this 

morning, got a letter from Cousin 
James. Bertha was hear.

Tues. Nov. 27
I sewed to day on my new dress, 

we have had several callers to day.
Wed. Nov. 28

Was down to Bertha's this eve they 
are getting ready to go a visiting in 
the morning.

Thurs. Nov. 29
To day is Thanksgiving, we had 

baked chicken for dinner.
Fri. Nov. 30

I washed today Mrs. Mcllmber, 
Ella and her sister were hear this aff.

Sat. Dec. 1
Nora was hear this morning we 

went up town she got a new dress 
and wants me to go home with her 
and make it. Fred's folks came 
home today and Uncle Frank's folks 
came home with them.

Sun. Dec. 2

Uncle Frank's folks were hear for 
dinner, Nora came up and I went 
home with her to sew.

Mon. Dec. 3
Sewed all day for Nora on her 

dress.
Tues. Dec. 4

I sewed again today, this eve they 
had company.

Wed. Dec. 5
Sewed a part of the day, went to 

school this aff.
Thurs. Dec. 6

I finished Nor's dress this morning 
and came home.

Fri. Dec. 7
Went up town this evening got a 

letter from Hattie. Mary is to have a 
birthday party this eve she is 18.

Sat. Dec. 8
Nora's sister supper is to night but 

I can not go.
Sun. Dec. 9

Bell Scott and Jay Hockenberry 
are to be married this eve.

Mon. Dec. 10
I have been up town to day got a 

letter from Uncle Fr.
Tues. Dec. 11

I have ironed and worked all day.
Wed. Dec. 12

Pa and Ma went out in the country 
today.

Thurs. Dec. 13
Pa and Ma went out to Mr. 

Mygrants this aff.
Fri. Dec. 14

Lettie and I went up town to day. I 
got a new hat and it is very pretty.

Sat. Dec. 15
I got a dress for Lettie to day and 

went up and got myself a new calico 
dress.

Sun. Dec. 16
Ma is sick & in bed again to day, it 

has rained all day.
Mon. Dec. 17

ECQ #41 Page 11



Eaton C ounty Quest

Mae was up this morning, I 
washed to day.

Tues. Dec. 18
Mae and I went a visiting in the 

country to day and had a vary nice 
time.

Wed. Dec. 19
There is an opera her to night 

under the directions of the City 
Band. I was up town to day.

Thurs. Dec. 20
It is a very cold day, Vol and Zell 

are down to Letties to day.
Fri. Dec. 21

I have sewed all day to day .
Sat. Dec. 22

I have been up town and got an 
iniatation to a party.

Sun. Dec. 23
Went to Mae's and to church this 

eve.
Mon. Dec. 24

It has rained all day again. I am 
not a going to Nora's party.

Tues. Dec. 25
To day is Christmas, there is no 

snow but lots of mud. I have been at 
home. I got a perfume satchet, an 
album. I gave Bernice a china mug. 
Lettie had company for dinner to 
day.

Wed. Dec 26
I have been sewing all day. Lettie 

was up hear
Thurs. Dec. 27

There is to be a calico ball to night.
I expect it will be quite a novelty.

Fri. Dec. 28
Angie was hear and we went up 

town I got a letter from Tommie. 
Delia was hear to.

Sat. Dec. 29
I have been up town to day, 

Charley Powers was married last 
Wednesday.

Sun. Dec. 30

Mae and I went to Church this 
morning, and she spent the 
affternoon with me.

Mon. Dec. 31
We are going to have a new years 

dinner to morrow and have company 
I have been getting ready all day by 
baking and so on, we are going to 
have plumb pudding.

Query:
Searching for info on Thomas Cox d 
28 Sep 1882 in Charlotte, Eaton Co., 
Ml. His wife was Alice Haynes b. ca 
1807. Need Death date for Alice & 
burial place for both.

Children: Catherine b 1827 m. 3rd. 
Horace Beach d. aft. 1900; John b. 
1834 m. Lovina Hill d. (?) 
Elizabeth b 1837 m. Wm. Northrup 
d 1916 Wood Co., OH; Mary b 1840 
m. 2nd. Eli C. Meddaugh d. 1916 
Kansas; William b. 1845 d. (?) ; 
Wealthy Ann b. 1851 m. Geo. 
Potter d. 1912 Eaton Co., Antha 
Jane b. 1856 (?);

Would like to find Death date for 
Alice & Burial place for Thomas & 
Alice. Also would like to find any info 
on youngest daughter Antha Jane.

Vicky Stozich, 815 McManness 
Ave. Findlay, OH 45840 
Phone 419-422-1389 
Email: VStozich@aol.com

ECQ #41 Page 12

mailto:VStozich@aol.com


What’s New At The ECGS Library

Ml COUNTIES:
Calhoun Co.-
Clarence Twp. Cemetenes. by Calhoun 

Co. Ggenealogical Soc., 66pp
ECGS purchase..........................  313.15

Cemeteries of Eckford Twp., by 
CCGS, 110 pp ECGS purchase. 313.16 

Lee Twp. Cemeteries, by CCGS, 75 pp.
CCGS purchase..........................  313.17

Eaton Co.-
1967 Official Rural Farm Directory of 

Eaton Co., 56 pp.
•Janet L. Small............................  612.15

Eaton Rapids Journal newspapers, 
1909-1919 ECGS purchase .. Microfilm  

Grand Ledge Independent 
newspapers, 1916-1918
ECGS purchase......................Microfilm

Sunfield Sentinel newspapers, 
1895-1917 ECGS purchase .. Microfilm  

Vermontville Echo newspapers, 
1903-1918 ECGS purchase ..Microfilm

S.J. Henry’s Scrapbook (obits & 
newspaper clippings of primarily the 
Sunfield area)
•Ionia Co. Genealogical Soc SB.58

Jackson Co.-
Index to Tompkins Twp. History, “All 

Around Town", by Jackson Co. 
Genealogical Soc., 37 pp.
ECGS purchase.............................. 339.4

Tompkins Center, Books of Births, 
Marriages & Deaths, by JCGS, 76 pp.
ECGS purchase.............................. 339.5

Early Naturalizations of Jackson Co., 
Ml 1830-1890, by JCGS, 123 pp.
ECGS purchase.............................. 339.6

The Anniversary Book: Compiled 
Newspaper Clippings, by JCGS,
100 pp. ECGS purchase................339.7

SURNAMES:
Welsheimer- A History of the 

Welsheimer Family, by Edith L. 
Welsheimer. publ.1969
•Larry Randall......................900.WE.08

Yaudes- Yaudes Across America 
*Larry Randall.......................900 YA.01

* = a gift donated by...

Note: Call numbers are subject to change.

C 2  Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, Librarian

ECQ #41 Page 13



EATON COUNTY QUEST

Obits and Memorials from 
Eaton County Pioneer 
Society Records 
Volume 1

ECGS Call No: 611.5 
Page 168

McKee------After an illnesss of five
days, at the home of W. P. Wyman, 
in this city, on Monday, at 2 a.m., of 
tonsilitis and heart affection, Robert 
F. McKee, aged 25 years 10 months 
and 12 days.

The news of Mr. McKee's 
death fell like a thunderbolt upon our 
inhabitants, many of whom had not 
heard of his short illness, and it was 
hard to realize that he who has long 
been looked upon in this city as its 
best representative of physical 
manhood was dead. Mr. McKee 
was born in Laingsburg, Shiawassee 
county, October 19, 1865. At the 
age of fourteen he left the paternal 
home and since that time has made 
his own way in the world. For two 
years thereafter he made his home 
with Charles Gale, of the firm of 
Gale Bros., When in the hardware 
business at Eaton Rapids, and he 
had valuable experience in Marshall 
and elsewhere in the hardware line 
before he came to Charlotte which 
was in March, 1884, when he 
entered the employ of W. H. Dudley. 
Upon Mr. Dudley’s retirement, Mr. 
McKee was retained by Mr. Thomas 
J. Green and later also by Mr. 
Green's successor, Mr. William P. 
Wyman. About a year after Mr. 
Wyman purchased the business, Mr. 
McKee, who was his brother-in-law, 
was taken in as partner under the 
firm name of Wyman & McKee and it 
is generally conceded that Mr.

McKee had no superior in the 
hardware business in central 
Michigan. He was married 
September, 10, 1890, to Miss
Estella Lamont, of Eaton, and his 
prospects could not have well been 
brighter. He was a general favorite 
as was evidenced last spring when, 
running against a popular man, he 
was elected treasurer of this city by 
a vote of 555 to 403 for his 
opponent, thus greatly leading his 
ticket. In all athletic exercises he 
was an oft participant and was 
almost universally successful. Our 
readers will remember the 
remarkable record he has made at 
shooting tournaments, and in a 
batch of special sports he usuallly 
won a half of all prizes offered. He 
knew no such word as fail and was 
as successful in his business as in 
the sports in which he so much 
delighted. The funeral will be held 
this afternoon from the residence of 
Mr. Wyman, where Mr. and Mrs. 
McKee have remained since the 
death of Mr. and Mrs. Wyman's little 
child three weeks ago. officiating. 
Among the friends from a distance 
who are in attendance are Hon. 
Robert E. McKee and wife, of 
Laingsburg, Mr. McKee;s father and 
mother, and Charles W. Gale, of 
Morrice. The former were not 
notified of his sickness in time to 
arrive before his death. He was an 
only son and his death is the first to 
occur in their family. The common 
council held a special session 
Monday evening and passed 
appropriate resolutions, in memory 
of their brother officer, which appear 
elsewhere in this issue.

Allen---- At his residence on South
Cochran avenue, of cholera morbus,

ECQ #41 Page 14



EATON COUNTY QUEST

on Monday, August 24, 1891, Earl 
B. Allen, aged 80 years, 3 months 
and 18 days.

The deceased was born in 
Springfield, Mass., May 6, 1811. 
When 19 years of age he traveled on 
foot from Ontario county, New Ork, 
via of Canada to Michigan carrying a 
gun and pack. He returned to new 
York, had thrilling adventures at sea 
on a "whaler" going as far as the 
Indian Ocean where in a ten months 
cruise they did not made a landing. 
He settled in Walton, Eaton county, 
in June, 1839, and in March 
following was married to Miss Eliza 
Campbell whose parents came from 
New York and settled in Lenawee 
county in 1836. Mrs. Allen and their 
only child, Mrs. Edwin Scott, of 
Walton, survive him. The funeral will 
be held today at 10 a.m. from the 
residence, Rev. A. D. Newton 
officiating, and the remains will be 
taken to the Bosworth cemetery, 
Walton, for interment.

Baughman------At his home in this
city, on Saturday, August 1, 1891, 
after a painful illness of four weeks, 
Henry Baughman, aged 76 years, 5 
months and 18 days.

The deceased was born in 
Cumberland county, Pennsylvania, 
February 13, 1815, and was married 
to Miss Catherine C. Armstrong, 
April 1, 1836, in Richland county, 
Ohio. In June, 1854, himself and 
family settled in Eaton county on 
what is known as the Ames farm just 
south of this city. He kept the old 
Eagle hotel for a time and for many 
years drove a team between here 
and Battle Creek, carrying the mail 
until the railroad was built. For the 
greater part of the time the office of 
justice of the peaces and been best

known as Esquire Baughman.
During his long sickness the friends 
and neighbors have been especially 
kind and thoughtful, all of which is 
greatly appreciated by the mourning 
relatives. The funeral was held 
Monday afternoon from the 
residence, Rev. George D. Lee 
officating. Mr. Baughman was an 
Odd Fellow and the brethen of the 
order attended in a body and took 
charge of the burial services. During 
a long acquaintance with the 
deceased we never heard a word 
lisped against him and it is safe to 
say that he was uniberantly beloved 
and esteemed. His widow and 
seven children survive him. All were 
present at the funeral excepting W. 
F. Baughman, the youngest son, 
who failed to get the telegram in time 
to reach here before the funeral.

At Rest
A Tribute.

Seventy-three years ago in County 
Louth, Ireland, was born Anne Me 
A'Tee. Tuesday, September 8, she 
died at the home of her sister, Mrs. 
Mary McDonald. Just as she arose 
from her knees from saying her 
morning prayers, her rosary dropped 
from her lifeless fingers—her God 
had called her home. Over forty 
years ago she came to America with 
Mr. and Mrs. McDonald, and ever 
since her home was with her sister. 
She was devoted to her sister's 
family, and their nearest friends and 
neighbors will ever kindly remember 
Anne. In this life's record hers was 
only one of the many lives that make 
up this world, ever doing the little, 
tritling, serving, faithful, daily duties 
of a quiet life. But in the eternity 
which she has begun, in which she 
so firmly believed, with the God she

ECQ #41 Page 15



EATON COUNTY QUEST

so faithfully served, we can but think 
she will be among those of when it 
was written: "The last shall be first."

A requiem high mass was sung by 
her pastor, Rev. Fr. Brogger, who 
also preached the funeral sermon. 
Mrs. Brooker, of Battle Creek, 
presided at the organ, kind friends 
brought flowers that she loved so 
well, and after the solemn service 
was finished her remains were laid to 
rest in the McDonald family lot in 
Maple Hill cemetery.

"Sometimes a lowly, humble life 
will tell us more.

of God's good wisdom than the 
grandest words.

That ever preacher preached or 
organ cholds,

Thundered within the temple door."
Lucy McDonald Betts

Page 169

Hartson—At her home on South 
Cochran avenue, of lagrippe 
following paralysis, on Monday, 
January 11, 1892, Sarah A.
Hartson, wife of A. P. Hartson, 
aged 52 years, 5 months and 14 
days.

Mrs. Hartson was born in Concord, 
this state, and was there married to 
Mr. Hartson thirty two years ago. In 
September, 1869, they removed to 
Eaton township where they 
continued to reside until about three 
years ago, when, on account of Mrs. 
Hartson's failing health, they came to 
this city. About seventeen months 
ago Mrs. Hartson was stricken wih 
paralysis, since which time she has 
been unable to speak a word, or to 
move without help. She fully 
realized her condition and bore her 
sad lot without a sign of repining. 
For many years she had led an

active and consistent Christian life. 
The funeral will be held at 2 o'clock 
today from the residence, Rev. 
George D. Lee officiating.

Turner-----At her home in this city of
lagrippe, Saturday, January 9, 1892, 
Mrs. Jane E. Turner, wife of 
Thomas Turner, age 69 yers, 3 
months and 6 days.

Mrs. Turner was born in the sate of 
New York, and came with her 
parents, Mr. and Mrs. DeRiemer, to 
this county about fifty-five years ago, 
thus being one of the earliest 
pioneers of the county. She was 
married to Mr. Turner in the early 
part of 1842. For the past thirty-five 
years they have lived in this city. 
She leaves many dear friends 
besides a sorrowing husband and 
three sons to mourn her loss. Her 
death was unexpected and Mr. 
Turner, who was visiting relatives in 
New York, did not arrive till Monday 
morning. The funeral was held 
yeesterday from the residence at 
10:30 a.m., Rev. McAlpine
officiating, and the remains were 
placed at rest at Maple Hill.

Gibbs-------In Eaton, November 23,
Mrs. Lucy P. Gibbs, aged 85 years, 
8 months and 13 days.

Mrs. Gibbs was a member of the 
U. B. church about thirty-nine years. 
She was a kind mother, good 
neighbor and a consistent Christian. 
The funeral services were held at the 
South Eaton U. B. Church on 
Wednesday, Rev. C. D Jarvis 
officiating.

To Be Continued

ECQ #41 Page 16



EATON COUNTY QUEST

The Difficult History of 
Delta Township
by Mary Jean Baker

The township of Delta is 
located in the extreme northeast 
corner of Eaton County.

A greater variety of pioneer 
experiences, hardships, more 
wanderings in the wilderness, more 
loneliness and more dense crowding 
took place in the Delta area.

Bellevue had one entrance 
pathway followed by all, and this was 
mainly through “oak openings” 
where a first trail was easily formed. 
Vermontville, with its thrilling 
experiences, was settled by a colony 
where many mutual friends came 
closely in together. Delta was 
entered by four different routes, each 
through dense woods and 
interminable swamps; the first 
incomer over each cutting a path 
from ten to forty miles which was so 
obscured before others followed it 
that it was difficult or impossible to 
trace, and these followers were often 
lost over night and sometimes for 
several days.

Thirty-six purchases of 
government land were recorded in 
1836 and only one purchase 
preceding this and that by the first 
settler, Erastus Ingersoll, in 1835. 
He purchased eight hundred acres 
lying upon both sides of Grand 
River. He was the father of six sons, 
all well known afterwards throughout 
this and adjoining counties. The 
oldest son, Erastus S. Ingersoll, 
perhaps the best known of them all, 
was elected the first township 
supervisor. He was a Sunday school

superintendent and later State agent 
of Sunday schools.
In the spring of 1836, Mr. Ingersoll 
employed Anthony Niles and 
Herman Thomas, residing in Eagle, 
to build a log cabin on his newly 
purchased lands. In September, Mr. 
Ingersoll, along with Clinton Burnet 
and a Mr. Avery, went to (now 
Windsor) this land with his family, 
doubtless the first settler in this 
quarter of the county. They left 
Farmington, Oakland county, 
following the Grand River turnpike to 
Howell, turned northward to the 
Lookingglass River which they 
followed to the present site of 
DeWitt. From here they cut 
southwesterly, with only a pocket 
compass, to his log cabin already 
erected, a distance of ten or more 
miles. The labor and trial of such a 
task is inconceivable. His next task 
was to dam the Grand River and 
begin building a sawmill. The mill 
was only partially finished when on 
the last of December, 1836, the first 
board was sawed with the aid of 
handspikes. Addison Hayden was 
head mechanic in building the mill 
but the following spring the dam was 
swept away.

The next settlers were a Mr. 
Lewis and his son-in-law, Erza 
Billings. They came from the south 
cutting their road from Eaton Rapids, 
enduring hardships all the way. Mrs. 
Lewis died soon after their arrival. 
The wagon-box in which she had 
arrived, was cut up to make a coffin 
for her burial.

Provisions ruled very high, 
pork being $40 and flour $14 a 
barrel. There were no vegetables 
until the following spring. A Mr. 
Butterfield came down the river in 
the spring with a boat laden with

ECQ #41 Page 17



EATON COUNTY QUEST

much needed potatoes. It cost $2 a 
bushel for those potatoes.

In June of 1837 the Rev. E. P. 
Ingersoll and Dr. Jennings of
Oberlin and others from Ohio and 
Massachusetts came from Howell 
bringing two yoke of oxen and four 
cows. They cut their own roads 
through the dense forest the entire 
forty miles, built bridges, dug down 
hillsides, removed obstructions and 
encountered many trying delays. On 
Saturday night they encamped on 
the banks of the Cedar River and 
observed the Sabbath as a day of 
rest and religious worship.

Later Thomas Chadwick
arrived accompanied by other 
ingerso lls with more yoke of oxen 
and a span of horses. On the first 
day they came to an open marsh 
and testing the strength of its turf 
thought it sufficient to venture upon 
with the horse team. Half way over 
the horses broke through and mired. 
When released from the wagon, they 
managed to get across. This 
happened with a second team. 
Cutting long poles and with chains, 
they finally managed to bring the 
wagons out, safely to shore. They 
had to start carrying much of the 
load on their backs in order to lighten 
the wagons. By the third day they 
reached Delta Mills from Howell. 
Wondrous was the capacity of a 
small log house in those pioneer 
days. The one they stayed in now 
sheltered twenty-six persons.

In March, Mr. Compton and 
Mr. Cronkite, future settlers in 
Eagle, arrived with their families from 
Eaton Rapids, having made the trip 
on the ice. The ice was now melting 
rapidly and was free from the shore.

They shouted lustily for assistance 
and with poles to construct a bridge, 
they were able to land safely.

Soon a mail route was 
established from Jacksonburg 
(Jackson) to Ionia. Roads proving 
impassable were soon discontinued.

Some of the founders of Delta 
were as religiously zealous and as 
intellectually aspiring as the founders 
of Vermontville but less successful in 
their enterprise. Erastus Ingersoll 
bought a large tract of land and his 
brother, Rev. E. P. Ingersoll, came 
with the purpose of founding a 
college planned after the model of 
Oberlin. In fact, the Rev. J.J. 
Shipherd, founder of Oberlin and 
who also founded Olivet, came with 
these two brothers in 1835, and 
assisted in selecting the land.

In an essay by Mr. E. S. 
Ingersoll, he includes ‘fourteen 
points’.
1. The first settler, Erastus 
Ingersoll.
2. The first dwelling, his log cabin.
3. The first improvements, his dam 
and sawmill.
4. The first hotel, by E. S. Ingersoll.
5. The first postmaster, E. S. 
Ingersoll.
6. The first election, in fall of 1838.
7. The first minister of the gospel, 
Rev. E. P. Ingersoll.
8. The first child born (a girl), 1838.
9. The first church organized in 
1851.
10. The first permanent pastor, Rev. 
Wm. P. Esler.
11. The first schoolhouse, built in 
1839.
12. The first school teacher, Lydia 
Ingersoll.
13. The first public school teacher, 
Miss Sally Chadwick.

ECQ #41 Page 18



EATON COUNTY QUEST

14. The first marriage, 1838, 
Addison Hayden & Mary 
Chadwick.

On June 11, 1841, a village 
plat was laid out extending from the 
river to the turnpike. This was given 
the name of Grand River City but the 
name failed of general adoption. It 
remained “Delta M ills” for many 
years. In earlier years, Whitney 
Jones established a store here after 
purchasing a considerable portion of 
the “plat.” He moved to Detroit in 
1845, but after the capital was 
located in Lansing in 1847, he came 
to that place where he remained.

The first settler on the south 
side of the river was Gebet Brown 
who came via Jacksonburg 
(Jackson) and Eaton Rapids, 
stopping in Windsor at the shanties 
of Mr. Towslee and John D. 
Skinner.

Thomas Parsons was an
early settler in the southeast comer 
of the township. His son, not the 
brightest, gathered sap with two 
buckets, became lost and traveled 
forty miles carrying those buckets 
slung to a yoke on his shoulders and 
searching for his home.

Allowing for exaggeration, the 
pioneers of Delta certainly left some 
interesting stories.

Delta had been a part of 
Oneida until February 16, 1842, 
when by act of legislature it was 
created into a separate township and 
“the first election shall be at the 
schoolhouse near Ingersoll’s mill.” 
The election resulted as follows: For 
Supervisor, E. S. Ingersoll; Clerk,

Alexander Ingersoll; Treasurer, O. 
B. Ingersoll; Justices, S. Wm. Lee, 
Samuel Nixon, Remember Baker.

Later Supervisors were 
Whitney Jones, S. B. Dayton, A 
Hayden, J. T. Dorrel, Chas. Burr, 
Chauncey Goodrich, Charles Bull.

The 1944 list of resident 
taxpayers were: A. Baker, R.
Baker, Thos. Robbins, Wm. Lee, E. 
S. Ingersoll, Alex. Ingersoll, D.S. 
Ingersoll, S. B. Dayton, Whitney 
Jones, P. Phillips, D. Phillips, 
Emerson Frost, W.J. Halsey, John 
Reed, O. Fairbanks, D. R. 
Carpenter, Thomas Parsons, Ed. 
Moore, John Nixon, Samuel Nixon, 
N. Carrier, A. H. Hayden, Daniel 
Chadwick, Ansel Mascho, Seers 
Mascho, Charles Mascho

(NOTE: Information on Delta was 
taken from Daniel Strange’s book 
Pioneer History o f Eaton County 
Michigan. Extracted by Mary Jean 
Baker, member of the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society.

ECQ #41 Page 19



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call No.: P-76

Irene Colburn, Teacher -Hovey School 1912-1913

% s S S S ^ K s S i

ECQ #41 Page 20



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call No.: P-76

Russell Upright and his mother, Mrs. Daisy Upright



Eaton County Quest

Letters from Our 
Volunteers

The Republican Newspaper- of 
Charlotte
Dated Friday March 28, 1862

Fayette, Mo., March 13th, 1862.
We are now realizing the monotony of 

camp life to its fullest extent. Now and then 
a small detachment is sent out scouting, but 
they usually bring in nothing. This is not 
because there is no secesh about here, but 
because they dare not show themselves in 
public. There is probably not a place of its 
size in Missouri, where the inhabitants 
entertain a more bitter hatred to federals, or 
"fed," as they call them, than at Fayette. It is 
true there are some good Union People 
here, but the most of them are the hotest 
kind of secesh, and do not scruple to 
exporess their opinions, whenever they can 
do so with safety to themselves. The men 
say but little, but the women take advantage 
of the privilege shown to their sex, and 
express their hatred to our soldiers in every 
possible manner. One incident I will 
mention. A loyal woman of this place has 
been in the habit of baking pies, cakes, &c., 
and sending them into camp, to sell to the 
boys. Another good woman of the place, in 
talking with her about it, said that if she ever 
baked anything for the "Fed," she should put 
in arsenic. A lady was recently arrested and 
brought before Capt. Hale for wearing a 
confederate flag upon her bonnet into church 
on the Sabbath. She came up as pert as a 
house pig and said she should wear just 
what she pleased. She is still under arrest; 
what will be done with her I cannot say.

Yesterday we were called to attend the 
funeral of one of our company who came 
with us from Mich. He was a young man by 
the name of Scovil, from Maple Grove, and 
was attacked about a week ago with the 
measles, which finally terminated in the 
typhoid fever. He was buried with military 
ceremonies. But as these are new to you 
perhaps a brief description of the order of 
proceedings will not be uninteresting.

The corpse was enclosed in a neat, plain 
coffin, and carried to the grave by six 
pallbearers about his own agen and size.

An escort of nine were selected, of which I 
happened to be one. The escort was 
marched to the hospital, mounted and armed 
and formed in line facing the hospital, and 
stood at "present sabre," while the corpse 
was brought out and placed in the wagon. 
We then marched to the grave in front of the 
hearse with drawn sabre. On either side of 
the hearse were the pall beares, and 
following that the remainder of the company, 
and in rear of that the other companies in 
uniform but unmounted. The escort was 
drawn up in line in front of the grave after the 
corpse was let down and stood with 
uncovered heads, while the Chaplain read a 
chapter and made a prayer that was 
appropriate. Three rounds, or twenty-seven 
guns were then fired over the grave, and we 
returned to camp.

As the procession was passing through 
town on the way to the grave, one of the 
citizens made the very consoling remark in 
the hearing of nearly all, that he wished we 
were all in the same place, and if he could 
have his way, he would soon put us there. 
As the train was returning a detachment was 
taken out and brought the gentlman to head 
quarters, a prisoner. He was told plainly that 
he would remain a prisoner full as long as he 
wished. If I were in command I should put 
an end to his gab in a hurry.

G. H. W.

Paper dated April 18, 1862

Ship Island, Gulf of Mexico}
March 18th, 1862}

Friend Saunders:------ As it has been
nearly a month since we heard from 
Michigan, and about two weeks since we 
have been gladened b the sight of a letter or 
newspaper from any source, it occurred to 
me that some of our friends might desire to 
learn something of our welfare.

The voyage from Fortress Monroe, to this 
place, was without special interest. We had 
the usual amount of sea-sickness; 
encountered a severe gale off Hatteras, but 
finally arrived at this Island on the 12th inst., 
without accident. May of the men were sick 
from the close confinement and bad air on 
ship-board, and three have since died, one a 
Mr. Edward Gibson from Co. I., and one 
from Co. B., and one from Co. K , whose 
names I have not learned.

ECQ #41 Page 22



Eaton County Quest

We found Ship Island a barren waste of 
white sand, with nothing but sand, no 
comfort, no relief anywhere, except a small 
patch of pines on the east end, near five 
miles from the Fort at this end. The 
reflection of the rays of the hot sun, is 
frequently almost blinding; and when the 
wind blows, (and it exervises this prerogative 
often) the sand fills the air, and it is drifted 
into large heaps like snow. We found on the 
Island about 8000 troops, all from the New 
England States. Our camping ground was 
assigned us nearly two miles east of the 
Fort, (which is on the west point of the 
Island, ) and we pitched our tents in the 
sand, built our fires in the sand, our wood we 
had to pack three miles through the sand; 
and we dug about six inches deep and took 
the water to use, out of the sand, and at 
night we lad our weary bones upon the sand, 
which persisted in being much damper and 
harder than good nice sand, for beds, should 
be. The second day after we landed, there 
came a severe storm from the south, the 
wind which had blown hard all day, 
increased at night, to a hurricane. The sea, 
or rather the Gulf, broke clear over the 
Island, for more than half its length. The rain 
came down in torrents; every precaution was 
used to keep our tents up. But just after 
taps, and when we were all turned in for the 
night, down came our tents like cobwebs 
before the blast. Morning at length came, 
and with it a clear sky, and better prospects.

On the 15th, the great mortar fleet, 25 sail, 
with several gun boats and "men of war," set 
sail, to attack some rebel fort. I think Fort 
Jackson on the Mississippi river. We have 
heard some heavy firing since, but have not 
learned the result, yesterday, some of the 
boys killed an alligator at the upper end of 
the Island, and floated him down on a raft; 
he seemed great suriosity to most of the 
soldiers. A ship with a New Hampshire 
regiment came in this morning, but I have 
not ben able to learn the number of the 
regimet, or the name of the ship; she had 
been oar twenty days on the trip, and 
brought no news.

There are not inhabitants, no living thing 
on this Island, (that we know of except 
soldiers and horses. 'Tis a gloom, desolate 
spot, and sooner we leave it, the better it will 
suit. As we are anious to finish our work and 
get home as soon as may be.

There are a thousand -and -one lite 
incidents that might be interesting, but a 
soldier's writing facilities are limited and it is 
no leasant task to sit in the sand and write 
upon your knee, with a poor pen. The health 
of the Company is usually good, there are 
none considered dangerous ill.

Yours Truly, S. W. Fowler

Eaton County Republican
September 28, 1899 

Obit:

Mrs. Doritha Wixon

Mrs. Doritha Wixon died at the home of 
her daughter, Mrs. W. S. Newton, Friday 
morning, Sept. 22nd. She was born in 
Germany in the year 1823 but came to the 
United States with her parents when but 
sixteen years of age and located in 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. She came to 
Eaton county in the year 1876. She 
experienced religion in early life and united 
with the Lutherian church and was a 
member of that society until a few years ago 
when she united with the Seventh Day 
Advents, of which she has since been a 
faithful member. She is the mother of twelve 
children, eight of whom are still living. She 
leaves twenty-four grandchildren and a large 
circle of friends to mourn her loss. She will 
be missed most by those who knew her 
best. The funeral took place in the M. E. 
church at Brookfield Center, Sunday, Sept. 
24th, at 2 o’clock, Rev. L.N. Lane, of 
Charlotte, officiating. Although an 
unpleasant day the house was well filled. 
The remains were laid to rest in the Perry 
cemetery

Do You Know..........
The county which today bears the name 

“Lake” had the original name of “Aishcum” 
taken from that of an Indian chief who signed 
all of the Michigan treaties from 1818 to 
1836. His name in Chippewa meant 
“increasing," “going farther,” or “more and 
more.”

ECQ #41 Page 23



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1

4 Dieudonne LA FLAMME J
Born: 7 Jan 1865
Place: St. Hyacinthe, Que. CAN
Marr: 14 Oct 1890
Place: Iosco Co., MI
Died: 10 Apr 1932
Place: Kissimmee, FL

2 William J. LA FLAME

Chart no. 1

8 Jacques LA FLAMME______
Born: 19 Sep 1829 <^‘ 2

Place: St. Hyacinthe, Que., CAN
Marr: 19 Sep 1848 
Place: NDR, S, Que, CAN 
Died:
Place:

9 Libere (Liberty) TROTTIER
Born: 1830 com. 3
Place: Quebec, CAN
Died:
Place:

Bom: 24 Sep 1901
Place: St. Hyacinthe. Que. CAN
Marr: 27 Jul 1929
Place: Mishawaka, Indiana
Died: 24 Nov 1991
Place: Bedford Twp., Calhoun Co., MI

1 Joyce Carol LA FLAME 
Born: 8 Apr 1939 
Place: St. Clair Shores, MC, MI 
Marr: 29 Jun 1957 
Place: Marshall, Calhoun Co., MI 
Died:
Place:

Loyal James LAIRD
Spouse

3 Phyllis Leota SMITH
Bom: 19 Nov 1909
Place: MR. ET, Clinton Co., MI
Died: 1 Aug 1994
Place: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., MI

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:________

Joyce Laird
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

5 Margaret Alma RES COE
Born: 10 Aug 1873
Place: Detroit, Wayne Co, MI
Died: 21 Dec 1916
Place: Detroit, Wayne Co., MI

10 Michael Silvenus RESCOE
Born: 28 Feb 1832 “ "t.4
Place: QC, Que., CAN
Marr: 14 Jul 1857 
Place: Ss, CC, Detroit, MI 
Died: 29 Jan 1895 
Place: East Tawas, IC, MI

11 Angelinea MENARD
Born: 21 Mar 1842 com- 5
Place: Detroit, Wayne Co.. MI 
Died: 23 Mar 1924 
Place: Michigan

6 Roy Frost SMITH
Born: 12 Jan 1882
Place: Dewitt, Clinton Co., MI
Marr: 7 Sep 1907
Place: South Riley, KC, MI
Died: 19 Jun 1955
Place: Scotts, KC, MI

12 Elmer Jerome SMITH
Bom: 16 Feb 1856 corn. 6
Place: Livonia Twp., WC, MI 
Marr: 1880
Place: Clinton Co., MI 
Died: 9 Oct 1927 
Place: Lansing, Ing Co., MI

13 Emma Lee FROST __
Born: Jul 1857 «*“•7
Place: Michigan
Died: 28 Oct 1916 
Place: Clinton Co., MI

7 Florence Adel KEENEY 
Born: 5 Nov 1881 
Place: South Riley, CC, MI 
Died: 13 Nov 1952 
Place: Scotts, KC, MI

14 James Allen KEENEY 
Born: 14 Nov 1850
Place: Lenawee Co., MI 
Marr: 3 Apr 1878 
Place: Clinton Co., MI 
Died: 29 Jan 1921 
Place: Clinton Co., MI

15 Geneieve M. WARREN
Born: 11 Jun 1855 “ "«• 9
Place: Michigan 
Died: 5 Apr 1938 
Place: Clinton Co., MI

ECQ #41 Page 24



Chart no. 2
No 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

8

Pedigree Chart____________________

Bom: cont.

Place:
Marr:

4 Michael LA FLAMME Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9
Died: Born: cont.

Place: Place:
Died:

2 Jacques LA FLAMME Place:
Born: 1780 
Place:
Marr: 19 Sep 1803
Place: 10 _
Died: Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Marr:

5 Marie Claire BLANCHETTE _ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11____

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:

Jacques LA FLAMME Place:
Born: 19 Sep 1829
Place: St. Hyacinthe. Que., CAN
Marr: 19 Sep 1848
Place: NDR, S. Que. CAN 12 _______________
Died: Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Marr:

Libere (Liberty) TROTTIER 6 Francois PHANEUF — Place:
Spouse Bom: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Bom: cont._____

Place: Place:
Died:

3 Marie Ostic PHANEUF Place:
Bom: 1782
Place:
Died:
Place: 14____________ _______________

Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

7 Anastasie CORMIER __ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place' 15

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by: Born: cont._____

Joyce Laird Place:
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr. Died:
Battle Creek. MI 49017-1717 Place:
616-962-5880

ECQ #41 Page 25



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

4 Bemard-Rene TROTTIER
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Jacques TROTTIER_______
Born: 1780 
Place:
Marr: 9 Jan 1804 
Place:
Died:
Place:

5 Marie GRIGNON
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Libere (Liberty) TROTTIER
Born: 1830 
Place: Quebec, CAN 
Marr: 19 Sep 1848 
Place: NDR, S, Que, CAN 
Died:
Place:

Jacques LA FLAMME_____
Spouse

3 Genevieve GODREAU
Born: 1782 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

6 Louis GODREAU 
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7 Marie Josette BROUILLET
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird
101 BEJACCir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

Chart no. 3

8
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

cont._____

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10

cont._____

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

12
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13

cont._____

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

ECQ #41 Page 26



Chart no. 4Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 1

4____
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Joseph RACIOT 
Born: 1790 
Place:
Marr: 1825 
Place:
Died:
Place:

5____
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Michael Silvenus RESCOE_____
Born: 28 Feb 1832 
Place: QC, Que., CAN 
Marr: 14 Jul 1857 
Place: Ss, CC. Detroit, MI 
Died: 29 Jan 1895 
Place: East Tawas, IC, MI

Angelinea MENARD_______  ®.
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Geneveva DUFOUR
Bom: 1812 
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird 
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

8
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

cont._____

Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10

cont._____

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11

cont._____

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12

cont._____

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13

cont._____

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

14 _____________
Born: 
Place: 
Marr: 

_  Place: 
Died: 
Place:

cont._____

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

ECQ #41 Page 27



Pedigree C h a r t____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1

Chart no. 5

8

4____
Borrt:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Oliver MENARD
Bom: 1822 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

_?___
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10

cont.

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11

1 Angelinea MENARD
Born: 21 Mar 1842
Place: Detroit, Wayne Co.. MI
Marr: 14 Jul 1857
Place: Ss, CC, Detroit, MI
Died: 23 Mar 1924
Place: Michigan

Michael Silvenus RESCOE
Spouse

6____
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 2 __
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13

3 Angela GIRARD
Born: 1822
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 b y :_

Joyce Laird 
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

7________ ________________

14
Bom: 
Place: 
Marr: 

____Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: I %J

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

ECQ #41 Page 28

cont.

cont.

cont.



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

4 ____
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Jerome B. SMITH
Bom: ABT 1825 
Place:
Marr: ABT 1850

Died: BEF 1900
Place:

5  ________________
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Elmer Jerome SMITH

Chart no. 6

8___
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9____
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

com.

J10___
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

V\___
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

corn.

Born: 16 Feb 1856
Place: Livonia Twp., WC, MI
Marr: 1880
Place: Clinton Co.. MI rz___
Died: 9 Oct 1927 Bom:
Place: Lansing, Ing Co., MI Place:

Emma Lee FROST 6
Marr:

_______  Place:
Spouse Bom: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:

13
Bom:

Place: Place:

3 Eliza ?
Died:
Place:

Born: ABT 1830 
Place:
Died: BEF 1870 14Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:____ _

Joyce Laird
101 BEJACCir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

Place:

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15 _
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

ECQ #41 Page 29



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 8
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 1

Bom:
Place:

corn.____

4 Joseph KEENEY Marr:
.Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9
Died: Bom: c o m __
Place: Place:

2 Jonathan Bishop KEENEY
Bom: 15 Mar 1815
Place:

Died:
Place:

Marr: 1 May 1839 
Place: 10
Died: 1897 Born: corn.__
Place:

5 Mary BISHOP
Place:
Marr:
Place'

Bom: Died:
Place:
Died:

Place:

Place: 11
Bom:
Place:

com ._____

James Allen KEENEY Died:
Place:

Born: 14 Nov 1850 
Place: Lenawee Co.. MI 
Marr: 3 Apr 1878 
Place: Clinton Co.. MI 12
Died: 29 Jan 1921 Bom: com ._____

Place: Clinton Co.. MI Place:

Geneieve M. WARREN 6 Zalmon, Doctor MALLERY
Marr:

- Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: com ._____

Place: Place:

3 Amanda MALLERY
Born: 27 Mar 1822 
Place:

Died:
Place:

Died: 9 Feb 1885 
Place: 14

Born:
Place:

cont._____

7 Anna GOULD
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by: Born: cont._____

Joyce Laird
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.

Place:
Died:

Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

Place:

- - - - ----------------- ----------- ECQ #41 Page 31



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1

2 David WARREN

4 Levi WARREN

8
Bom:
Place:
Marr:

.Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9_____
Died: Bom:
Place: Place:

Died:
Place:

Chart no. 9

cont.

cont.

Born: 11 Aug 1811 
P la r p 1
Marr: 2 Jan 1837 
Plsce-
Died: 16 May 1895 
Place:

1 Geneieve M. WARREN

5 Abieail E1AMMOND

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:

.. Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born: 11 Jun 1855 
Place: Michigan 
Marr: 3 Apr 1878 
Place: Clinton Co., MI 
Died: 5 Apr 1938 
Place: Clinton Co., MI

James Allen KEENEY
Spouse

3 Caroline Maria ROBARDS
Born: 12 Aug 1819 
Place:
Died: 20 Nov 1878 
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

12

6 George ROBARDS

Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

cont.

Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13 ______ ------ ■
Died: Born: cont.

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

7 Temperance MUNRO_____
Born:
Place:
Died:

14 __
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15

cont.

Place:
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

ECQ #41 Page 32



Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart_____

4 Orville James LAIRD
Born: 1878
Place: Michigan
Marr: 19 Jan 1899
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 2 Sep 1945
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI

2 Richard Eugene LAIRD
Born: 9 Apr 1915
Place: Bliss Twp., EC, MI
Marr: 1 Dec 1934
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI
Died: 30 Dec 1993
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI

5 Edna Maŷ  WRIGHT
Born: 14 Oct 1881 
Place: Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 26 Feb 1925 
Place: Petoskey, EC, MI

1 Loyal James LAIRD
Born: 25 Oct 1936
Place: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co.. MI 
Marr: 29 Jun 1957 
Place: Marshall, Calhoun Co.. MI 
Died:
Place:

Joyce Carol LA FLAME 6 Frederick Arthur HERR_
Spouse Born: 11 Jul 1872

Place: Michigan
Marr: 16 Sep 1896
Place: Michigan
Died: 14 Aug 1926
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI

3 Margaret Lona HERR
Born: 5 Mar 1919
Place: Battle Creel, Cal. Co., MI
Died: 6 Dec 1953
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co.. MI

7 Caroline Susan CORNWELL
Born: 11 Aug 1882
Place: Tracey, Iowa
Died: 2 May 1961
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

ECQ #41 Page 33

8 Henry Marcus LAIRD____
Born: 18 Jan 1855 °
Place: Ohio 
Marr: 1878 
Place:
Died: 21 Feb 1913 
Place: Bliss Twp, EC, Ml

9 Clara Delphine MALLORY
Born: 1 Feb 1859 °
Place: Indiana
Died: 13 Dec 1936
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI

10 Charles C. WRIGHT
Born: 1857 
Place: New York 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1919 
Place: Emmet Co, MI

11 Estella KENT
Born: 1863 
Place: Michigan 
Died: 1920
Place: Emmet Co., MI

12 Johann Martin HERR 
Bom: 18 Oct 1851
Place: Atlantic Ocean 
Marr: 1 Sep 1872 
Place: Marshall, Cal. Co., MI 
Died: 18 Jan 1921 
Place: FT, Calhoun Co., Ml

13 Emma Matilda BISHOP 
Born: 10 Mar 1855
Place: Marshall, Cal. Co., MI
Died: 21 May 1919
Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co, MI

14 Charles Joel CORNWELL
Bom: 23 Feb 1855 7 8
Place: SH, BC, MI
Marr: 25 Aug 1875 
Place: Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 30 Mar 1931 
Place: Level Park, CC. MI

15 Marietta DEMMONS___
Born: 27 Apr I860 com. 9
Place: Walton, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 4 Jul 1929 
Place: Level Park, CC, MI



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no.

2 James LAIRD
Born: ABT 1825

Marr: ABT 1850
Place:
Died: 11 Feb 1890 
Place:

1 Henry Marcus LAIRD 
Born: 18 Jan 1855 
Place: Ohio 
Marr: 1878 
Place:
Died: 21 Feb 1913 
Place: Bliss Twp, EC, MI

Clara Delphine MALLORY
Spouse

3 Rebecca EWING 
Born: 6 May 1827 
Place:
Died: 20 Nov 1912 
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird
101 BEJACCir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

8____
Bom:
Place
Marr:

4________ _____ __________________ j Place
Born: Died:
Place: Place
Marr:
Place: J9____
Died: Bom:
Place: Place

Died:
Place

5

1 0__
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Bom:
Place:
Marr:

6 James E W IN G Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13___
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:

7 Dorothy HUPNER
Marr:
Place:

Bom:
Place:

Died:
Place:

Died:
Place: 15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:



Chart no. 3Pedigree Chart

5 Susan ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Clara Delphine MALLORY

Place:
Died:
Place:

11__
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1 8
Bom: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

4 John MALLORY _  Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr: 9Place: cont
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
2 John Dow MALLORY Place:

Born: 1821
Place:
MarrABT 1848 10 _________ __
Place: Born: cont._____

Died: 27 Aug 1881 Place:
Place: Marr:

cont.

Born: 1 Feb 1859 
Place: Indiana
Marr: 1878 12_____
Place: Born:Died: 13 Dec 1936 Place:

Marr:Place: Battle Creek, Cal. Co., MI

Henry Marcus L A IR D 6 J  Place: 
Died:

Spouse Born:
Place:
Marr:

Place: 

J 3 ____Place:
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
3 Eunice D A V IS  
Born: 1828 
Place:

Place:

Died: 14____
Place: Born:

Place:
Marr:

7 _  Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died: 15Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by: Born:
Place:

Joyce Laird Died:101 BEJACCir. Dr. Place:Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

ECQ #41 Page 35

cont._____

cont

cont.

cont.



Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no.

2 Joel WRIGHT
Born: 1831 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Charles C. WRIGHT
Born: 1857 
Place: New York 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1919 
Place: Emmet Co, MI

Estella KENT
Spouse

3 Harriet ?
Born: 1837 
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:_______

Joyce Laird
101 BEJACCir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717

Chart no. 4

8
Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

4 ____ Place:
Bom:
Place:

Died:
Place:

Marr: 9Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

5 _  Place:
Born:
Place:

Died:
Place:

Died:
Place: 11

Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

1 2 ________________________ ___________

Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

6 _________ _________Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: I O ________ ______ ________ ____

cont.
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
Place:

14
Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

7 __________ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died: 15Place: Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

616-962-5880
ECQ #41 Page 36



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no.

2 William P. KENT

11 on chart no. 11. 1
8_____
Bom:
Place:
Marr:

4 Peter M. KENT ____Place:
Born:
Place:

Died:
Place:

Marr: g
Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Born: 1841
Place:
Marr: 1862
Place:
Died:
Place:

5 Eliza ?
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11___
Born:
Place:
Died:

1 Estella KENT Place:

Born: 1863 
Place: Michigan 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1920
Place: Emmet Co., MI

Charles C. WR1GH i 
Spouse

3 Lydia ?
Born: 1844 
Place: 
Died: 
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek. MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12___
Bom:
Place:
Marr:

____ ___ Place:
Died:
Place:

13___
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14 __
Born:
Place:
Marr:

__Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 5

cont.___

cont._____

cont._____

cont._____

cont._____

cont._____

cont.

cont.

ECQ #41 Page 37



Pedigree Chart ___________________ _
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

8
Bom:
Place:
Marr:

4 ________i Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9____
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
2 John George HERR Place:
Born: Aug 1809
Place:
Marr: 10Place:
Died: 25 Jan 1886 Born:
Place: Place:

Marr:
5 ..Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:

Johann Martin HERR Place:
Bom: 18 Oct 1851 
Place: Atlantic Ocean 
Marr: 1 Sep 1872 
Place: Marshall. Cal. Co., MI 12
Died: 18 Jan 1921 Born:
Place: PT, Calhoun Co., MI Place:

Emma Matilda BISHOP 6
Marr:

___  Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

3 ?
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: 14

Born:
Place:
Marr:

7 ______ Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by: Born:
Joyce Laird Place:
101 BEJACCir. Dr. Died:
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 Place:
616-962-5880

Chart no. 6

corn.

cont.

cont

cont

cont

cont.

cont

cont.

ECQ #41 Page 38



Chart no. 7Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1

Born:
Place:
Marr:

4 James Fisher BISHOP ______ Place.
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr: 9
Place:
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

2 William BISHOP
Died:
Place:

Born: 14 Feb 1830 
Place:
Marr: 26 Aug 1851 10
Place: Born:
Died: 23 Mar 1904 Place:
Place: Marr:

5 Anna HILL ______ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died: 1 1Place:

Emma Matilda BISHOP

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom: 10 Mar 1855 
Place: Marshall, Cal. Co.. Ml
Marr: 1 Sep 1872 12
Place: Marshall. Cal. Co.. MI Born:
Died: 21 May 1919 Place:
Place: Battle Creek, Cal Co, MI Marr:

Johann Martin HERR 6 Asa ANNIS Place:—
Died'

Spouse Bom:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

3 Rhoda ANNIS
Died:
Place:

Bom: 1832 
Place:
Died: AFT 1904 14
Place: Born:

Place:
Marr:

7 Sarah (Sally) SUTHERLAND : Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Died: 15
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by: Bom:
Place:

Joyce Laird Died101 BEJACCir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

Place:

cont.

cont._____

cont.

cont._____

cont

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #41 Page 39



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 8
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no 1

8
Bom: co n t.______

Place:
Marr:

4 _____________________ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 9

Died: Born; co n t.______

Place: Place;
Died:

2 Thomas CORNWELL Place:
Bom: 1830
Place:
Marr:
Place: 10
Died: Born: cont ______

Place: Place:
Marr:

5 __ _____________________ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Bom: con! _____

Place:
Died:

Charles Joel CORNWELL Place:
Bom: 23 Feb 1855
Place: SH. BC, MI
Marr: 25 Aug 1875
Place: Eaton Co., MI 12
Died: 30 Mar 1931 Born: COn! _____

Place: L e v e l Park, CC, MI Place:
Marr:

Marietta DEMMONS 6 _________________Place:
Spouse Bom: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 1 3  __ __________ _
Died: Born: cont ______

Place: Place:
Died:

3 Castine DARROW7 Place:
Bom: 1832
Place:
Died:
Place: 14 - .

Bom: cont ______

Place:
Marr:

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by: Born: co n t.______

Joyce Laird Place:
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr. Died:
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 Place:
616-962-5880

ECQ #41 Page 40



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 9
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 John DEMMONS
Born: 1830
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Marietta DEMMONS
Born: 27 Apr 1860 
Place: Walton, Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 25 Aug 1875 
Place: Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 4 Jul 1929 
Place: Level Park, CC, Ml

Charles Joel CORNWELL
Spouse

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Abigail JOHNSON
Born: 1830 
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 7 Feb 2001 by:

Joyce Laird
101 BEJAC Cir. Dr.
Battle Creek, MI 49017-1717 
616-962-5880

8___
Born:
Place:
Marr:

. Place: 
Died: 
Place:

cont..

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10__
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11

cont.

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 2 __
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

7

14
Bom:
Place:
Marr:

_ .Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:

15Place:
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

ECQ #41 Page 41



Eaton County Quest Index #41

? Angie 10, 11
? Bell 10
? Belle 9
? Bernice 9, 10
? Bertha 9
? Cousin Flora 9
? Cousin James 11
? Eliza 29, 37
? Ella 8, 10
? Emmeretta H. 7
? Fred 10
? Harriet 36
? Hattie 10
? Ida 11
? Jimmie 8, 10
? Lettie 10, 11
? Lettie 9
? Lydia 37
? Mae 9, 10
? Nora 8, 9, 10
? Ophelia 10
? Raffaele 5
? Susan 35
? Tommie 8
? Uncle Frank 11
? Veda 9
? Vol 12
? Zell 12
Albro E.P. 2
Albro Emma 2
Albro N.B. 2
Aldrich Amadon 2
Allen Earl B. 15
Allen Mrs. 15
Allen Reuben 1
Allen 14
Ames Olive 2
Annis Asa 39
Annis Rhoda 39
Armstrong Catherine C., Miss 15
Ashley George W. 2
Ashley Isaac 2
Ashley Philip 2
Avery Mr. 17
Bahney Gaylord 3
Bahney Jacob 3
Bahney Susan 3
Baker A. 19
Baker Mary Jean 7, 17, 19
Baker R. 19
Baker Remember 19
Ball Cephus F. 3
Ball Susan Adeline 3
Ball Susan E. 3
Barne Fred 8
Baughman Esquire 15

Baughman Henry 15
Baughman W.F. 15
Baughtman Joseph 8
Beach Horace 12
Belding B.F. 1
Benedict W.U. 1
Bennett Jane (Ferris) 7
Bennett Sarah, Miss 7
Bennett Urial W. 7
"Bennett Uriel M„ Jr. 7
Betts Lucy McDonald 16
Bilingsley Oliver 8
Billings Ezra 17
Bishop Emma Matilda 33, 38, 39
Bishop James Fisher 39
Bishop Mary 31
Bishop William 39
Blanchette Marie Claire 25
Bonnetts 9
Boorn ? 4
Boom Barney 3
Boorn Stephen 3
Brogger Rev. Fr. 16
Brooker Mrs. 16
Brouillet Marie Josette 26
Brown Gebet 19
Bull Charles 19
Burnet Clinton 17
Burr Chas. 19
Butterfield Mr. 17
Campbell Eliza, Miss 15
Cardiello Chev. Pietro 5
Carman George P. 2
Carman John F. 2
Carpenter D.R. 19
Carrier N. 19
Case Elzora 4
Case Fred 4
Case Martin L. 4
Chadwick Daniel 19
Chadwick Mary 19
Chadwick Sally, Miss 18
Chadwick Thomas 18
Champlin Prentice 2
Colburn Irene 20
Combach Governor 10
Compton Mr. 18
Cooper J.S. 1
Cormier Anastasie 25
Cornwell Caroline Susan 33
Cornwell Charles Joel 33, 40, 41
Cornwell Thomas 40
Cox Antha Jane 12
Cox Catherine 12
Cox Elizabeth 12
Cox John 12



Eaton County Quest index #41

Cox Mary 12
Cox Thomas 12
Cox Wealthy Ann 12
Cox William 12
Cronkite Mr. 18
Curray Hattie 8
Darrow Castine 40
Davies B.O. 1
Davies Mary 1
Davies Sarah A. 1
Davies Sarah M., Miss 1
Davis Eunice 35
Dayton S.B. 19
Dean Jonathan 2
Dean Jonathan, Jr. 2
Demmons John 41
Demmons Marietta 33, 40, 41
Dennison Alexander 8
Dennison Cora 8
Dennison Lettie 8
Dennison Lora 8
Dennison Pricilla Clark 8
DeRiemer Mr. & Mrs. 16
DeRose Angelina 5,6
DeRose Gaspare 5,6
DeRose Salvatore 5
DiFrancia ? 6
Dorrel J.T. 19
Dowel Isabelle 2
Drowleys Mrs. 9
Dudley W.H. 14
Dufour Geneveva 26, 27
Dunam Harvey 1
Emanuel Victor, III 5
Engersol E.S., Mr. 18
Esler Wm. P , Rev. 18
Ewing James 34
Ewing Rebecca 34
Fahner Miss 10
Fairbanks 0. 19
Faltner Ira 1
Faltner Mila 1
Farfield Frederick 3
Farfield Mary 3
Farsetti Francesco 5
Farsetti Tommaso 5, 6
Ferris Jane 7
Fields Erastus 2
Fisher Nettie 11
Florence Peter 4
Foote Mrs. 8, 10
Foots Mr. 8
Fordham Albert 1
Fowler S.W. 23
Frost Emma Lee 24, 29, 30
Frost Enerson 19

Frost William 30
G.H.W. 22
Gale Charles 14
Gale Charles W. 14
Garber Wash 9
Garfield Ambrose M. 3
Geer Asa 1
Geer Emenette 1
Gibbs Lucy P., Mrs. 16
Gibbs Mart 10
Gibbs Mr. 9
Gibson Edward, Mr. 22
Gibson James 1
Gibson Mary 1
Giovanardi 6
Girard Angela 28
Goddredo Francesco 5, 6
Godreau Genevieve 26
Godreau Louis 26
Goodrich Chauncey 19
Goostrey Betty 1
Gould Anna 31
Green T.D. 1, 2
Green Thomas J., Mr. 14
Grignon Marie 26
Hall Enos A. 1
Hall Mariah L. 1
Halsey Drouscella 3, 8
Halsey W.J. 19
Hammond Abigail 32
Hammond Mrs. 8
Harris H. 1
Hartson A.P. 16
Hartson Sarah A. 16
Haslet 9
Hawley Lorenzo 2
Hayden A. 19
Hayden A.H. 19
Hayden Addison 17, 19
Haynes Alice 12
Heifner John 10
Henry S.J. 13
Herr Frederick Arthur 33
Herr Johann Martin 33, 38, 39
Herr John George 38
Herr Margaret Lona 33
Hill Anna 39
Hill Lovina 12
Hockenberry Jay 11
Hogman Philander W. 2
Holden Addie 9
Holden Mr. 8, 9
Horned Joe 10
Hunsiker Silvanus 1
Hupner Dorothy 34
Ingersoll Alexander 19



Eaton County Quest Index #41

Ingersoll E.P., Rev. 18
Ingersoll E.S. 18, 19
Ingersoll Erastus 17, 18
Ingersoll Erastus S. 17
Ingersoll Lydia 18
Ingersoll O.B. 19
Ion Huldah E. 2
Jarvis C.D., Rev. 16
Jennings Dr. 18
Johnson Abigail 41
Jones George 2
Jones Whitney 19
Keeney Florence Adel 24
Keeney James Allen 24, 31, 32
Keeney Jonathan Bishop 31
Keeney Joseph 31
Kent Estella 33, 36, 37
Kent Peter M. 37
Kent William P. 37
Kimball John H., Mr. 1
King Eunice C. 2
King Jane 2
King Paul 2
Knapp Ezra W. 7
Knapp George M. 7
Knapp Jay 7
Knapp Julie 7
Knapp Julie A. 7
Knapp Laura 7
Knapp Mary E. 7
Knapp Myrtle 7
Knapp Olive 7
Knapp Sally 7
Knapp Silas E. 7
Knapp Vera 7
Knapp Viola 7
Knapp Zera 7
La Flame Joyce Carol 24
La Flame William J 24
La Flamme Jacques 24, 25, 26
La Flamme Michael 25
La Fllamme J Dieudonne 24
Laird Henry Marcus 33, 34, 35
Laird James 34
Laird Joyce 24-41
Laird Loyal James 24, 33
Laird Orville James 33
Laird Richard Eugene 33
Lamont Estella, Miss 14
Lane L.N., Rev. 23
Lee George D., Rev. 15, 16
Lee Martha 30
Lee Richard 30
Lee S. Wm. 19
Lee Wm. 19
Lewis Mary E. 1

Lewis Mr. 17
Lewis Mrs. 17
Lewis Sophronia M. 4
Mallery Amanda 31
Mallery Zalmon, Dr. 31
Mallory Clara Delphine 33, 34, 35
Mallory John 35
Mallory John Dow 35
Marks Maria M. 1
Mascho Ansel 19
Mascho Charles 19
Mascho Seers 19
Matteson Anna (Miller) 7
Me Calister John 1
McAlpine Rev. 16
McA'Tee Anne 15
McDonald Mary, Mrs. 15
McDonald Mr. & Mrs. 15
McKee Robert E., Hon. 14
McKee Robert F. 14
McKee 14
McUmber Mrs. 11
McWithie Edward 7
Meddaugh Eli C. 12
Menard Angelinea 24, 27, 28
Menard Oliver 28
Miller Anna 7
Miller Claude "Archie" 7
Miller Emmeretta H. 7
Miller George W. 7
Miller John 7
Mills Delta 19
Misner 9
Moore Ed 19
Moranit 6
More Simeon 2
Munn Aaron B. 1
Munro Temperance 32
Mygrants Fred 8, 9
Mygrants Lettie Dennison 8
Mygrants Mr. 11
Newman George W. 2
Newton A.D., Rev. 15
Newton W.S., Mrs. 23
Niles Anthony 17
Nixon James 2
Nixon John 19
Nixon Samuel 19
Northrup Wm. 12
Ogden 9
Parish Teresa 30
Parsons Thomas 19
Patterson Dr. 11
Payne Samuel 7
Perkey Nate 10
Perugini Ernesto 5, 6



Eaton County Quest Index #41

Perugini Pasquale 5 Smith Jerome B. 29
Phaneuf Francois 25 Smith Phyllis Leota 24
Phaneuf Marie Ostic 25 Smith Roy Frost 24
Philips J. 1 Stewart Eugene L. 8
Phillips D. 19 Stewart Lora 8
Phillips P. 19 Stilwell Cyrus 2
Pierce Frank G 7 Stone Charlotte 1
Pike Sally 4 Stone Henry 1
Pile James 4 Stone Jane 1
Piper Anna 4 '  Stozich Vicky 12
Piper Ralph 4 Strange Daniel 19
Piper Willis 4 Sutherland Sarah (Sally) 39
Potter Geo. 12 Swift Beulah 4
Potter George N. 2 Swift Hoyt 4
Potter Maria L. 2 Swift Lucy A. 4
Powers Charley 12 Taylor Andrew I. 2
Prentice Mary 2 Thomas Herman 17
Raciot Joseph 27 Thuma Sharlene (Kelley) 13
Randall Larry 13 Tice Mr. 9
Rathbone Hiram 2 Tice Mr. 10
Reed John 19 Tickener Rene 3
Rescoe Margaret Alma 24 Tickener Sergent 3
Rescoe Michael Silvenus 24, 27, 28 Tillford Caleb 3
Robards Caroline Maria 32 Tillford Cornelius 3
Robards George 32 Tillford Mary Ann 3
Robbins Thos. 19 Towslee Mr. 19
Rogers Jacob 1 T rottier Bernard-Rene 26
Rogers James 4 Trottier Libere (Liberty) 24, 26
Rogers Jemima 4 Turner Jane E. 16
Rogers Orrin 4 Turner Thomas 16
Root Benjamin 2 Upright Daisy 21
Root Sylvanus L. 2 Upright Russell 21
Rupell ? 4 Van Courtley Ida 8
Rupell Stephen 4 Van Duzen Jim 10
Samms Alpheus Franklin 3 Van Ziles 8
Samms Levi S. 3 Wade Elizabeth L. 1
Samms Polly E. 3 Wade Jeptha 1
Saunders Friend 22 Wade Lucy 1
Scott Bell 11 Warren David 32
Scott Bella 10 Warren Geneieve M. 24,31,32
Scott Edwin, Mrs. 15 Warren Levi 32
Scovil ? 22 Warrens Mrs. 9
Seelye Sophia 4 Welsheimer Family 13
Shaver Dorothy 7 White Jean M. 7
Shepherd Edward B. 2 Wickams Clara 9
Shepherd Elisha 2 Williams Franklin C. 1
Shepherd Leroy 2 Williams Mrs. 9
Sherman Mrs. 10 Willon Laura 9
Shipherd J.J., Rev. 18 Wise Daniel 7
Shopley Eliza 1 Wise Polly 7
Shopley Philetus 1 Wixon Doritha, Mrs. 23
Skinner John D. 19 Worden Annis, Miss 2
Small Janet L. 13 Worden William 2
Smith Edgar 10 Wright Charles C. 33, 36
Smith Elmer Jerome 24, 29 Wright Edna May 33
Smith Henry 8, 9 Wright Joel 36



Eaton County Quest Index #41

Wyman W.P. 14
Wyman William P., Mr. 14
Xanders Mr. & Mrs. 8
Xanders Mrs. 9
Yaudes Family 13


